## **ORDINANCE**

An Ordinance to amend Section 11.010 of the Manitowoc Municipal Code regulating Alcohol Beverages.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Manitowoc do ordain as follows:

**Section 1**. Section 11.010 is amended to read as follows:

## "11.010 Alcohol Beverages.

. . .

(4) Operator's Licenses. An operator's license may be issued by the City Clerk to persons meeting statutory requirements. and who have been residents of Manitowoc County continuously for a period of not less than one year prior to the date of filing of the application. This one-year residence requirement may be waived by the Common Council upon the providing by the applicant of satisfactory information regarding the applicant's background. A written application on a form prepared by the Police Department and City Clerk shall be filed with the City Clerk stating the name, residence, age and sex of the applicant together with other pertinent information as to fitness.

Operator's license shall be issued for one-year or two-year periods. Following approval of an application by the Police Chief or designee, the City Clerk shall, upon the filing by the applicant of a receipt showing payment to the City Treasurer of the license fee of either \$45.00 for one year or \$60.00 for two years, issue to the applicant an operator's license. If the Police Department does not recommend granting a license, the City Clerk shall forward the application to the Common Council.

Temporary operator's license may be issued as provided in Wis. Stat. § 125.17. The fee for a temporary operator's license shall be \$10.00. The City Clerk shall issue a temporary operator's license following approval of the application by the Police Chief or designee under the same terms outlined in the preceding subsection. Duplicate licenses shall be issued upon presentation of photo identification and payment of a \$10.00 fee.

Individuals holding a valid operator's license issued in accordance with this section shall carry said license on their person as well as a valid form of photo identification issued by the State of Wisconsin at all times while serving alcoholic beverages pursuant to their license. Failure to have license or photographic identification on person may result in a forfeiture of \$60.00 plus costs.

..."

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall take effect the day after publication.

INTRODUCED \_\_\_\_\_ ADOPTED \_\_\_\_\_

Justin M. Nickels, Mayor

\_\_\_\_ APPROVED\_\_\_\_\_

| Fiscal Impact:             | None |
|----------------------------|------|
| Funding Source:            | N/A  |
| Finance Director Approval: | /SC  |
| Approved as to form:       | /EM  |

This resolution was drafted by Elizabeth Majerus, Assistant City Attorney.

\\CITY-CITYLAW\CYCOM\WPDOCS\D025\P005\Ord to Amend 11.docx